
 

B   O   S   T   O   N 
B O R O U G H  C O U N C I L  

 
Chief Executive 

Phil Drury 
MCIAT, ACIOB 

 
Municipal Buildings 
Boston 
Lincolnshire   PE21 8QR 
Tel: 01205 314200 
Fax: 01205 364604 

 

 

 

1 January 2019 
 
TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE CABINET 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING OF THE CABINET 

 
Dear Councillor 
 

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Cabinet on 
Wednesday, 9th January, 2019 at 10.00 am 

In the Committee Room, Municipal Buildings, West Street, Boston, PE21 8QR 

 
PHIL DRURY 
Chief Executive 
 
Membership: 
 
Leader of the Council – Councillor Michael Cooper 
Deputy Leader – Councillor Aaron Spencer 
Councillors David Brown, Martin Griggs, Claire Rylott, Paul Skinner and Nigel Welton 

 

A G E N D A 
 
PART I - PRELIMINARIES 
 

A   MINUTES                                                                                            (Pages 1 - 14) 
 

 To sign and confirm the minutes of the last meeting, held on 28th November 2018.  
(NB: Part of the meeting was held in exempt session and the minute is attached as 
appropriate.) 
 

B   APOLOGIES  
 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

C   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 To receive declarations of interests in respect of any item on the agenda. 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 
 

D   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 

 To answer any written questions received from members of the public no later than 
5 p.m. two clear working days prior to the meeting – for this meeting the deadline 
is 5 p.m. on Friday 4th December 2018. 
 
 

PART II - AGENDA ITEMS 
 
 

1   RECOMMENDATIONS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY (STANDING ITEM)*  
 

2   RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE BOSTON TOWN AREA COMMITTEE 
(BTAC) (STANDING ITEM)  
 

3   CABINET BUDGET SETTING REPORT 2019.20                         (Pages 15 - 126) 
 

 A REPORT BY THE CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER 
 

 
 

* In accordance with the Constitution, recommendations of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees referred to Cabinet (if any) shall be included at this point in the 
agenda (unless they have been considered in the context of the Cabinet 
deliberations on a substantive item on the agenda) within six weeks of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee completing its report / recommendations. 

 
Call-In –any decision taken by the Cabinet concerning an item on this agenda can be 
‘called in’ in accordance with the Constitution, within 5 working days of the decision 
notice being published.  It is expected that the decision notice will be published on                                   
10.01.19.     Subject to this publication, the deadline for calling in a decision is             
5 p.m. on Friday 18 January 2019. 
 

 
 

This meeting may be subject to being recorded 
 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
the consideration of exempt or confidential items. 

 

Emergency Procedures In the event of a fire alarm sounding all attendees are 
asked to leave the building via the nearest emergency exit and make their way to 

the Fire Assembly Point located in the car park at the rear of the Municipal 
Buildings. 

 
Alternative Versions - Should you wish to have the agenda or report in an alternative format 
such as larger text, Braille or a specific language, please contact Democratic Services on 
direct dial (01205) 314227 
 



 

 

 
The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is Lorraine Bush, 
Democratic Services Manager, Municipal Buildings, Boston Tel. no: 01205 314224  e-mail 
lorraine.bush@boston.gov.uk 



This page is intentionally left blank



BOSTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
NOTICE OF DECISIONS TAKEN BY CABINET ON 28 NOVEMBER 2018 

 
DATE OF PUBLICATION: FRIDAY, 30 NOVEMBER 2018 

 
DEADLINE FOR CALL-IN: FRIDAY, 7 DECEMBER 2018 

 
NOTES: 
 
MINUTE 44, BEING A STARRED MINUTE, WILL BE REFERRED TO THE MEETING 
OF FULL COUNCIL ON 21 JANUARY 2019. 
 
A COPY OF THE CABINET AGENDA HAS BEEN PREVIOUSLY CIRCULATED TO 
ALL MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL.  IF YOU REQUIRE ANY FURTHER 
INFORMATION ON ANY ISSUE PLEASE CONTACT, IN THE FIRST INSTANCE, THE 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER OR OFFICER NAMED IN THE RIGHT HAND COLUMN. 
 

 
MEETING OF THE CABINET 28 November 2018 
 
 
Present: 
Councillor Michael Cooper, in the Chair 
Councillors Aaron Spencer, David Brown, Martin Griggs, Claire Rylott, Paul Skinner and 
Nigel Welton 
 
 
Officers –  
Chief Executive, Deputy Chief Executive and Monitoring Officer, Chief Finance Officer, 
Head of Place and Space, Head of Environmental Operations, Head of Regulatory 
Services, Transformation & Governance Manager, Council Tax and Benefits Manager, 
Communications Manager and Democratic Services Manager 
 
39   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 17 October 2018 were received and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
40   APOLOGIES 

 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 
41   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item A



42   RECOMMENDATIONS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY (STANDING 
ITEM)* 
 

Reports on the agenda had been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committees 
as appropriate and recommendations were contained within the reports.  
 
43   RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE BOSTON TOWN AREA COMMITTEE 

(BTAC) (STANDING ITEM) 
 

There were no recommendations from the Boston Town Area Committee.  
 
 

*44 . COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME - 2019/20 

 

 
DECISION 
 
That full Council be recommended to adopt option 1 as set out in the 
report, a continuation of the current Council Tax Support Scheme with 
a ‘no change’ approach to the core areas. 

Portfolio 
Holder 

and 
Officer 

 
Cllr 

Spencer   
 

PJ / GC 
 

 

 
REASON FOR DECISION 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance introduced a report by the Council Tax and Benefits 
Manager on the operation of the Council Tax Support scheme to date and the outcome 
of the consultation process for the 2019/20 scheme. 
 
The report set out the background to the Council Tax
[...]
 Chief Executive be delegated authority, in consultation 
with Cabinet, to explore maintaining the integrity of the 
procurement process undertaken with external providers. 

   

Portfolio 
Holder 

and 
Officer 

 
Cllr 

Rylott 
 

PP 
 

 

 
REASON FOR DECISION 
 
The Head of Place and Space introduced a report on the future operational 
arrangements for the delivery of the Council’s Leisure, Guildhall and Sport services. 
 
The report stated that due to continuing reductions in Government funding to support the 
Council’s services, a savings target of £250,000 for leisure and associated services had 
been included in the Transformation Programme and Medium Term Financial Strategy 
2018/19.  To date Officers had identified approximately £50,000, which would be 
progressed through the budget process, leaving in the region of £200,000 to find.  
 
At the Cabinet meeting held on 16 May 2018, it was agreed to seek Expressions of 
Interest from companies wishing to work with the Council to deliver the services and 
achieve the savings required.  
 
A Prior Information Notice (PIN) was published on 5th July with a deadline for completed 
selection questionnaires and initial proposals of 6 August, covering: 
 
Lot 1 – The Geoff Moulder Leisure Centre 
Lot 2 – The Guildhall 
Lot 3 – Sport and Play Development Services 
 
At the deadline for return of Expressions of Interest (EoI) several organisations with not 
for profit distributing organisational status, submitted documentation.  At the meeting of 
the Cabinet on 5 September consideration was given to the EoIs and it was agreed:-  
 
That Officers fully explore and progress the Expressions of Interest received from the 
‘light touch’ regime of the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 in respect of the future 
operational and development arrangements for the Council’s leisure, Guildhall and 
sports services, the outcome and detail then to be reported back to the Corporate and 
Community committee for further considerati
[...]
e based on the financial projections set out in the report, subject to 
quarterly monitoring reports and review within the next financial year.  In the meantime 
the Chief Executive would be delegated authority, in consultation with Cabinet, to 
explore maintaining the integrity of the procurement process undertaken with external 
providers.  
 

 

 
OTHER OPTIONS OR ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED  
 
As set out in the report.  

 

 
RECORD OF ANY CONFLICT OF INTEREST  
 
None. 

 

 
RECORD OF ANY DISPENSATION GRANTED  
 
None. 

Page 12



Cabinet 
28 November 2018 

 

 
 

 
49   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 

 
IT WAS RESOLVED that under Section 100 (A) (iv) of the Local Government Act 
1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information)(Variation) 
Order 2006, the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Order. 
 

 
 
50   APPENDICES - REVIEW OF OFFERS, AND POTENTIAL CONTINUING 

COUNCIL OPERATIONS BUSINESS CASE 
 

[An exempt minute of the discussion on these appendices has been lodged with the 
Council.] 
 
Cabinet moved back into open session to make the decision (Minute 48 refers). 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting ended at 11.15 am 
 

 

Signed by the Chief Executive  
 
       
 
 

30 November 2018 

 
 

 
 

 
These decisions will come into force (and may then be implemented) on the expiry of 
five clear working days after the date of this notice UNLESS the decisions are 
subjected to the Call-In procedure or are starred minutes requiring Full Council 
approval.  
 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BOSTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET: 9 JANUARY 2019 
 

REPORT OF AARON SPENCER, FINANCE PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
(Author:  Chief Finance Officer) 

 
DRAFT BUDGET SETTING REPORT AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY (MTFS) 

2019/20 – 2023/2
[...]
nomy. It will continue to strive to be as efficient as possible in all its work, building on partnership 
working where possible, whilst ensuring it maximises the income it receives. 
 
Having taken advantage of the Government’s four-year Settlement announcement, the final year of which is 2019/20, the Council is 
entering the period beyond that, with a new financial regime from 2020/21 following the upcoming Fairer Funding review, the 
proposed introduction of 75% localisation of business rates and the revised funding formula, in a reasonable position, although the 
recent closure of one of the largest local businesses highlights the difficulties that the economy faces. Whilst the recent Budget set 
out the Government’s overall public sector spending figures for the coming years, the 2019 Spending Review will allocate 
resources between government departments, giving councils a better understanding of the likely resources available in the medium 
term. These changes mean that there are additional risks to future funding levels which will require careful management. Therefore, 
the financial position for the Council, whilst modelled in this report on an as-is basis, may well turn out to be rather different by the 
end of the forecast period. The new Council to be elected in May will have to be clear about its priorities and make resource 
allocation decisions accordingly. 
 
There continue to be a number of significant areas of uncertainty for the Council’s finances in the coming years, including the 
impacts of the Brexit process, local government funding changes, and the 2020 Business Rate revaluation outcomes locally. The 
Council’s risk management processes are robust, and alongside the annual budget the quarterly performance reporting process will 
provide updates on the impacts experienced as things become clearer.  
 
Major local announcements during 2018/19 include the commencement of work on the £100m Boston Barrier which is expected to 
be complete by the end of 2020; progress with the Quadrant development; work towards adoption of the South East Lincolnshire 
Local Plan; the relocation of the Department for Works and Pensions, Lincolnshire Community and Voluntary Services and the 
Citizens’ Advice Bureau to the municipal buildings; and the approval by the Council of borrowing for the first time in a number of 
years as it looks towards the medium to longer term and how it might meet its capital spending priorities without further pressure 
being placed on already squeezed revenue budgets.  

P
age 17



Page 4 of 33 

 

 

In developing the Council’s budget proposals for 2019/20, it has managed inflationary pressures on its operational costs and 
pressures on some areas of income collection. Areas where net budget reductions have been delivered to produce a balanced 
budget include Leisure Services and Planning. 
 
In order to deliver its statutory budgetary duty from 2020/21 and develop proposals for a financially secure medium term, the 
Council will continue to seek innovative opportunities to achieve the budget reductions necessary to deliver balanced budgets 
annually without adversely affecting service delivery and compromising on its priorities, and reports will be presented for 
deliberation and approval as projects are worked up. This will mean a refresh of the Transformation Programme once the future 
funding position becomes clearer.  
 
In line with the Government’s referendum principles, the budget for 2019/20 proposes an increase in Boston Borough Council’s 
Council Tax of 2.99%. This will give an average band D Council Tax increase of just under 10 pence per week, with nearly 90% of 
households paying less than this.  This budget is designed to meet the Council’s challenges and responsibilities, and ensure that 
the best possible services continue to be provided to Boston’s residents, businesses and visitors. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 18



Page 5 of 33 

 

 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 
 
 

 2018/19 2019/20 

Boston Borough Council Precept £3,435,810 £3,618,029 

Council Tax Increase 2.98% 2.99% 

Council Tax Band D £183.60 £189.09 

Government Funding (RSG, Specific Grants and NHB) £1,725,020 £1,956,050 

Boston Town Area Committee Special Expense Account * £654,694 £680,303 

Earmarked Reserves (at 1 April) £8.741m £9.509m 

 
*   The 2019/20 figure for Boston Town Area Committee (BTAC) is the one recommended to its meeting on 9 January for 
consideration; once the budget has been recommended it will be incorporated into the reports to Cabinet and Council in 
February for further consideration and formal approval respectively. 

 
SAVINGS REQUIREMENTS: 
 

 2019/20 
£000 

2020/21 
£000 

2021/22 
£000 

2022/23 
£000 

2023/24 
£000 

Budget Savings Requirement (£’000) – cumulative - 526 524 614 879 

Budget Savings Requirement (£’000) – annual - 526 (2) 90 265 

P
age 19



Page 6 of 33 

 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report outlines the 2019/20 revenue and capital position for the General Fund and proposals for the setting of 

discretionary fees and charges. The purpose of the report is to ask Members to recommend the 2019/20 estimates (along 
with associated Policies and Strategies) and council tax level for consultation prior to being reconsidered and passed to the 
Council for formal approval, and for Members to be advised on the projected financial position through to 2023/24. The 
provisional settlement figures were published by the government on 13 December 2018, with final figures expected in 
January/February 2019. 

 
1.2 The Local Government Act 2003 introduced a requirement for the Chief Financial Officer to report on the robustness of the 

budget. The estimates have been prepared in a prudent manner, although it should be recognised that there are a number of 
elements outside of the Council’s control. Assessing the projected 2018/19 outturn position informs the reliance we can 
place on the baseline we use for setting the 2019/20 estimates.  Officers believe the outturn for 2018/19 will be broadly in 
line with the budget.  Key risks have been identified in section 10 of this report and will be mitigated through the regular 
budget monitoring and risk management processes in place at the Council. 

 
1.3 This year’s Medium Term Financial Strategy is set at a time of continuing significant uncertainty, change and financial 

challenges for local government, with issues such as welfare reform, responding to reductions in Central Government 
funding (with a greater emphasis on business and housing growth), the 2019 Spending Review, and the commitment to a 
new funding regime from 2020/21 all contributing to the scale of the challenges the Council faces.   

 
1.4 There are also significant changes affecting business rates. Some have already been introduced (the part-localisation of the 

regime from April 2013 and the 2017 revaluation exercise) and others (the proposal to further devolve business rate incomes 
to councils) are yet to come into full effect. Their impacts include the positive financial effect of growth in the local rateable 
value on the Council’s resource base, but this comes at a price, with increased uncertainties surrounding the extent of 
appeals and the ability to accurately forecast income into the future. 

 
1.5 All of these changes create both opportunities and downside risks to the Council, and are reflected in the Strategy.  

P
age 20



Page 7 of 33 

 

 

2. BUDGET ASSUMPTIONS 
 
 Table 1 – Assumptions which influence the five year financial strategy 
 

Assumption 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 

Budgeted inflation1 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 

Pay costs increase 2 2% from 
scp 12 

2% from 
scp 12 

2% 2% 2% 2% 

Full Time Equivalent Employees 3 271.1 262.9 261.1 258.1 258.1 258.1 

Pension contribution rate 4 26.2% 27.2% 28.2% 29.2% 30.2% 31.2% 

NI contribution rate 5 13.8% 13.8% 13.8% 13.8% 13.8% 13.8% 

Return on cash investments 0.7% 1
[...]
://moderngov.boston.gov.uk/documents/s4278/Appendix%204%20-%20Fees%20and%20Charges.pdf 
 
3.22 As part of the annual review, and following the installation of new gym equipment at the Geoff Moulder Leisure Centre, 

budgeted income levels have been increased to reflect expected volumes.   
 
3.23 The Planning fee income budget has been revised upwards following the recent increase in the number of applications 

received, and expected to be received in the coming year, along with a new charge for the issuing of a certificate of lawful 
use. 

 
3.24 Fees and charges are set within the framework of the Corporate Charging Policy, which is attached at Appendix 3.   
 
3.25 As part of the broader moves to commercialisation across the Council, in line with many other authorities as they respond to 

the increasing challenges of diminishing resources, it is recognised that, in accordance with the Corporate Charging Policy,   
in-year variances to the approved fees and charges on a trial basis, within the approved budget framework, can be made. 
Any such changes will then be reported in the next quarterly monitoring report.  

 
3.26 Appendix 4 shows the proposed fees and charges to be charged from 1 April 2019. Once these changes have been 

approved the full list of Council fees and charges applicable for 2019/20 will be published on the Council’s website. 
 
3.27 The following table shows the main income budgets from fees and charges for Boston, before any consideration of possible 

increases beyond 2019/20 as part of balancing net budget and resources in those years.  At this time assumptions for the 
majority of these areas are that income levels will not increase within the period of the MTFS, and this will be revisited as 
part of the annual Budget and Strategy refresh. Given the scale of Transformation savings required in the coming years, it is 
likely that future years will see rises in some fee areas. 

 
 
 
 

P
age 28

http://moderngov.boston.gov.uk/document
[...]
ts as and where Service 
Managers have advised of changes over the medium term. These forward estimates allow for a 3% increase in 2019/20 and 
then annual 2% increases from 2020/21 onwards for Council Tax, but are subject to risks surrounding the Secretary of 
State’s annual referendum limits.  These assumptions are for planning purposes only and are likely to change.  

 
Table 10 – Council Tax Requirement  
 

  2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Net Expenditure 9,065 9,191 9,140 9,002 

Retained Business Rates (3,349) (3,419) (3,410) (3,413) 

New Homes Bonus  (572) (482) (289) - 

Other Grants (715) (729) (744) (750) 

Special Expenses  (703) (724) (746) (769) 

Boston BC Council Tax Requirement 3,726 3,837 3,951 4,070 

 
5.2 The forward estimates demonstrate that achieving a balanced position annually will require significant ongoing savings, and 

the intention is that this will be delivered through the implementation of a refreshed Transformation Programme. Further 
information on efficiencies and economies is provided in section 9 of this report. 

 

P
age 34



Page 21 of 33 

 

 

6. OTHER BUDGET ISSUES 
 
6.1 In order to meet its obligations, equality impact assessments will be carried out when the nature of proposed changes to 

services and the potential mitigation (if any) is clear, so that the implications of decisions are fully understood as they affect 
specific groups and communities. These have been, and will continue to be, regularly undertaken and considered as part of 
the decision making process.  

 
6.2 Cabinet members are also asked to note the draft budget proposals for the Boston Town Area Committee, set out in the 

Executive Summary, which will be discussed at its meeting on 9 January 2019. The outcome of its deliberations will be 
reported in the February reports to Cabinet and Council for recommendation and formal approval respectively.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

P
age 35



Page 22 of 33 
[...]
d upon must be at a formative stage; 

 Proposals must contain enough information for the respondent to provide intelligent consideration; 

 Must give adequate time for a response; 

 Responses must be conscientiously taken into account. 
 
8.2 Using these principles, the budget consultation process for the 2019/20 budget will comprise a number of elements. Firstly it 

will be published on the Council’s website for consultation by all stakeholders, including the local business community. 
 
8.3 In addition to this we will consult through a number of Member forums including Cabinet and Scrutiny; and on the 

governance aspects of its preparation through the Audit and Governance Committee. 
 
8.4 Following the budget consultation process, comments received through the Member forums, preceptors and the public 

exercise will be taken into account in preparing and recommending the proposed budget for Cabinet review and formal 
Council approval on 20 and 28 February 2019 respectively. 

 
 
 
 
 

P
age 38



Page 25 of 33 

 

 

9. SAVINGS TARGETS/TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME 
 

9.1 The draft budgets recognise an increasingly challenging and uncertain position through the five year period of our financial 
strategy. A key factor is that the Local Government Finance Act 2012 and future finance reviews demand a significant 
transformation in the way public services are both paid for and provided, with an emphasis on business and housing growth 
to both improve economic development and maximise funding to the Council to help offset ongoing reductions in overall 
resources. The upcoming 2019 Spending Review and the outcome of the Fairer Funding review will impact on the Council’s 
future resources.  

 
9.2 In response to the challenges facing it, the Council refreshed its Transformation Programme which was formally approved in 

July 2016 (the report is available at  
 http://moderngov.boston.gov.uk/documents/s1720/Transformation%20Programme.pdf. It seeks to ensure that an
[...]
on 

Funding 269 269 - - - - 

 12. Information Technology Refresh - 45 30 30 30 30 

 13. Resurfacing and Footpath Improvements - 15 11 14 - - 

 14. Public Conveniences Refresh - 15 - - - - 

 15. Guildhall Refresh - - - 14 - - 

Totals 2,287 4,449 761 623 310 310 

 
 
 
 
 

P
age 45



Page 32 of 33 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Capital Financing £’000  

Revised 
2019/20 

with 
Slippage 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 

1. Capital Grants and Contributions  2,685 439 439 280 280 

2. Capital Reserve  1,365 251 145 - - 

3. IT Reserve  45 30 30 30 30 

  3.  Repairs and Renewal Reserve  82 41 9 - - 

  4.  Housing Reserve  272 - - - - 

Totals  4,449 761 623 310 310 

 
 

P
age 46



Page 33 of 33 

 

 

12. OPTIONS 
 
12.1 There are no alternative options presented, and Cabinet are requested to recommend the draft budget and council tax level 

for consultation. Given the likely outlook for future resource levels, the Council needs to focus strategically over the next five 
years, and consider to what extent they wish to maintain existing services, how services might be prioritised, and to develop 
proposals on how future budgetary shortfalls might be addressed.  As in previous years, the Cabinet are encouraged to work 
with all Members (and stakeholders generally) as critical friends to assist in the development of future years’ budgets and the 
proposed refresh of the Transformation Programme. 

 
13. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
13.1 To comply with the budgetary and policy framework. 
 
 
14. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
14.1 To recommend the draft budget and associated documents for consultation, specifically: 
 

 The budget setting report and associated policies and strategies 2019/20 – 2023/24, and 
 

 The Borough Council Tax for a Band D property in 2019/20 is set at £189.09. 
 

 

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank



MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2019-20 TO 2023-24 APPENDIX 1

SUMMARY OF NET REVENUE EXPENDITURE BY PORTFOLIO HOLDER

2018/2019 

ESTIMA

Minutes of the meeting


BOSTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
NOTICE OF DECISIONS TAKEN BY CABINET ON 9 JANUARY 2019 

 
DATE OF PUBLICATION: FRIDAY, 11 JANUARY 2019 

 
DEADLINE FOR CALL-IN: FRIDAY, 18 JANUARY 2019 

 
NOTES: 
 
A COPY OF THE CABINET AGENDA HAS BEEN PREVIOUSLY CIRCULATED TO 
ALL MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL.  IF YOU REQUIRE ANY FURTHER 
INFORMATION ON ANY ISSUE PLEASE CONTACT, IN THE FIRST INSTANCE, THE 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER OR OFFICER NAMED IN THE RIGHT HAND COLUMN. 
 

 
 
MEETING OF THE CABINET 9 January 2019 
 
 
Present: 
Councillor Michael Cooper, in the Chair 
Councillors Aaron Spencer, David Brown, Martin Griggs, Claire Rylott, Paul Skinner and 
Nigel Welton 
 
In attendance: 
Officers –  
Chief Executive, Deputy Chief Executive and Monitoring Officer, Chief Finance Officer, 
Head of Environmental Operations, Head of Corporate Services and Democratic 
Services Manager 
 
 
51   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 28 November 2018 were received 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 
52   APOLOGIES 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
53   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 
54   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
No questions were received. 
 
 



 
 
55   RECOMMENDATIONS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY (STANDING 

ITEM)* 
 

There were no recommendations from the overview and scrutiny committees. 
 
56   RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE BOSTON TOWN AREA COMMITTEE 

(BTAC) (STANDING ITEM) 
 

There were no recommendations from the Boston Town Area Committee.  

 
57   CABINET BUDGET SETTING REPORT 2019.20 

 

 
DECISION 
 
That the draft budget and associated documents be published for 
consultation, specifically:  
 

 The budget setting report and associated policies and 
strategies 2019/20 – 2023/24, and  

 The Council Tax for a Band D property in 2019/20 be set at 
£189.09 

 

Portfolio 
Holder and 

Officer 
 
Cllr Spencer   

 
PJ  

 

 

 
REASON FOR DECISION 
 
Councillor Aaron Spencer introduced a report by the Chief Finance Officer which 
outlined the 2019/2020 revenue and capital position for the General Fund and the 
proposals for the setting of discretionary fees and charges, which would be published for 
public consultation prior to a final report being submitted to the Cabinet, and Council for 
formal approval, in February 2019.  
 
The Local Government Act 2003 introduced a requirement for the Chief Financial Officer 
to report on the robustness of the budget. The estimates had been prepared in a 
prudent manner, although it was highlighted that there were a number of elements 
outside of the Council’s control. These had been identified within the report and would 
be mitigated through the budget monitoring and risk management processes of the 
Council. 
 
Having taken advantage of the Government’s four-year settlement announcement, the 
final year of which was 2019/20, the Council was entering the period beyond that in a 
reasonable position taking into account the new financial regime from 2020/21 following 
the upcoming Fairer Funding Review, the proposed introduction of 75% localisation of 
business rates and the revised funding formula, although the recent closure of one of 
the largest local businesses highlighted the difficulties facing the economy. 
 
 



Cabinet 
9 January 2019 

 

 
 

 
Whilst the recent budget had set out the Government’s overall public sector spending 
figure for the coming years, the 2019 Spending Review would allocate resources 
between government departments, providing councils with a better understanding of the 
likely resources available in the medium term.  The changes meant that there would be 
additional risks to future funding levels which would require careful management.  
Therefore, the financial position modelled in the report on a current basis, could result in 
a rather different position by the end of the forecast period.  The new Council to be 
elected in May 2019 would need to be clear about its priorities and make resource 
allocation decisions accordingly.  
 
It was noted that there were significant areas of uncertainty in the coming years, 
including the impacts of the Brexit process, local government funding changes, and the 
2017 Business Rate revaluation outcomes locally. The Council had robust risk 
management processes in place and, alongside the quarterly performance reporting, 
would update the likely future impacts as the situation became clearer. 
 
In developing the Council’s budget proposals for 2019/20, it had managed inflationary 
pressures on operational costs and pressures on some areas of income collection.  
Areas where net budget reductions had been delivered to produce a balanced budget 
included Leisure Services and Planning. 
 
In order to deliver a balanced budget beyond 2019/20 and develop proposals for a 
secure medium term financial position the Council would seek innovative opportunities 
to achieve the annual budget reductions required without adversely affecting service 
delivery or compromising on its priorities.  Reports would be presented for deliberation 
and approval as projects were worked up, which would mean a refresh of the 
Transformation Programme once the future funding position became clearer. 
 
The following key proposals contained within the budget report were noted by Cabinet 
as part of the introduction: -  
 

 A rise in Council Tax of just below 3% with Band D council tax being £189.09; 

 A balanced budget for 2019/20 after a reduction in Revenue Support Grant of 
almost £400,000, incorporating on-going savings of £312,000 from the 
Transformation Programme and an increase in expected fees from planning 
income and leisure; 

 Projected budget gap of £0.9m by 2023/24 representing a significant challenge 
for the Council in maintaining service provision to the most vulnerable;  

 The government’s plan to localise 75% of business rates by 2020 would result in 
the council’s resources coming solely from council tax, business rates and fees 
and charges. This would have significant risks attached to it and there remained 
numerous uncertainties on the details within the proposal; 

 In 2019/20 the Council would be part of a business rates pool across Lincolnshire 
following the unsuccessful bid for 75% localisation pilot status;  

 New Homes Bonus tapering down from 2020 to nil in 2023/24; 

 Boston Town Area Committee was due to meet on 9 January to consider the 
requirements for the Special Expense Account for 2019/20; 

 A sustainable and affordable capital programme had been formulated and the 
revenue consequences built into the revenue budget;  



 The capital programme showed a diminishing programme in future years as 
resources became scarcer, although the Controlling Migration Fund monies had 
enabled investment in leisure facilities.  The programme recognised that funds 
would be required to renew the refuse fleet, the exact timing would be 
incorporated into future reports;  

 Majority of fees and charges were not proposed to be increased for 2019/20;  
 
Questions were asked regarding the projected income for garden waste collection 
following the Government’s announcement of proposals to make such collections a 
statutory obligation, which would have a significant impact on the Council’s income 
stream.  In response the Portfolio Holder for Finance confirmed that the income was 
only projected until 2023, which was the year the Government’s strategy was proposed 
to be introduced and mitigating plans would be considered as far ahead as possible. 
 
Concern was raised relating to the proposal to increase some charges for bulky waste 
collection as it was felt this could have a detrimental effect on the Council’s campaign to 
combat fly tipping.  Cabinet was reminded that the budget papers were being 
considered for consultation purposes and if comments were received on any proposals 
contained in the draft budget they would be taken into account when considering the 
final budget plans in February 2019.  Any significant variances in income or service 
requests would be highlighted as part of the quarterly monitoring reports and, if 
necessary, reviewed in year.  
 
The draft budget would be published on the Council’s website for consultation with all 
stakeholders, including the local business community.  In addition Members would be 
consulted through various forums including the Corporate and Community Committee, 
and Audit and Governance Committee on the governance aspects of the budget 
preparation.  Following the consultation process comments received would be taken into 
account in preparing and recommending the proposed budget for Cabinet to review on 
20 February and for formal approval to Council on 28 February 2019. 
 
In summing up the Finance Portfolio holder commented that the uncertainty facing the 
authority going forward had never been faced before and it was difficult to plan past 
2020.  However, the cost of providing services was known and the worst case scenario 
would be planned for. 
 

 

 
OTHER OPTIONS OR ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED  
 
None. 

 

 
RECORD OF ANY CONFLICT OF INTEREST  
 
None. 

 

 
RECORD OF ANY DISPENSATION GRANTED 
 
None. 



Cabinet 
9 January 2019 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting ended at 10.20 am 
 

 

Signed by the Chief Executive  
 
       
 
 

DATE 

 
 

 
 

 
These decisions will come into force (and may then be implemented) on the expiry of 
five clear working days after the date of this notice UNLESS the decisions are 
subjected to the Call-In procedure or are starred minutes requiring Full Council 
approval.  
 

 


